 Free cash flow is reconciled to the cash flow statement in section 3.

OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW

Newcrest Mining Limited – Annual Financial Report – Year Ended 30 June 2015 C 29

6.1. Reconciliation of Statutory profit to Underlying profit

Underlying profit, EBIT and EBITDA is reported by Newcrest to provide greater understanding of the
underlying business performance of its operations.  These measures exclude significant items of income or
expense which are, either individually or in aggregate, material to Newcrest or to the relevant business
segment and are either outside the ordinary course of business or are part of the ordinary activities of the
business but unusual due to their size and nature.  Examples include gains/losses and other costs incurred
for acquisitions and disposals of mining interests and asset impairment and write-down charges.  Underlying
profit and Statutory profit both represent profit after tax amounts attributable to Newcrest shareholders.

Profit after tax attributable to Newcrest shareholders For the 12 months ended 30 June 2015

AUDM Before Tax Tax

Non-
controlling

interest

After tax and
Non-

controlling
interest

Statutory profit 974 (414) (14) 546
Asset impairment reversal (538) 162 - (376)
Asset impairment loss 330 - (9) 321
Inventory write-down 44 - (1) 43
Gain on disposal of associate (19) - - (19)
Total significant items (benefit)/loss (183) 162 (10) (31)
Underlying profit 791 (252) (24) 515

Profit after tax attributable to Newcrest shareholders For the 12 months ended 30 June 2014

AUDM Before Tax Tax

Non-
controlling

interest

After tax and
Non-

controlling
interest

Statutory profit (2,725) 510 (6) (2,221)
Research and development tax claim amendment - 120 - 120
Impairment loss 3,128 (747) (17) 2,364
Asset write-downs 174 (52) - 122
Inventory write-downs 35 (11) - 24
Investment in Evolution – investment impairment reversal (11) - - (11)
Restructure costs 46 (12) - 34
Total of significant items 3,372 (702) (17) 2,653
Underlying profit 647 (192) (23) 432

6.2. Reconciliation of Underlying profit to EBITDA

 For the 12 months ended 30 June
AUDM 2015 2014
Underlying profit  515 432
less non-controlling interest in controlled entities (24) (23)
less income tax expense (252) (192)
less net finance costs (189) (174)
EBIT 980 821
less depreciation and amortisation (693) (693)
EBITDA 1,673 1,514

OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW

Newcrest Mining Limited – Annual Financial Report – Year Ended 30 June 2015 C 30

6.3. Reconciliation of All-In Sustaining Cost and All-In Cost to cost of sales

“All-In Sustaining Cost” and “All-In Cost” are non-IFRS measures which Newcrest has adopted from 2013.

[…]

Exchange gains or losses upon subsequent revaluation of US Dollar denominated borrowings from
the historical draw-down rate to the period-end spot exchange rate are recognised in other
comprehensive income and deferred in equity in the Hedge Reserve and will be released to the Income
Statement as the anticipated hedged US Dollar denominated commodity sales to which the deferred
gains/(losses) are designated, occur.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

Newcrest Mining Limited – Annual Financial Report – Year Ended 30 June 2015 E 69

31. Financial Risk Management (continued)

(d) Foreign Currency Risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity arising in respect of translation of financial assets and
financial liabilities to a 10% movement (2014: 10%) (i.e. increase and decrease) in the Australian Dollar against
the US Dollar at the reporting date, with all other variables held constant.  The 10% sensitivity is based on
reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using the observed range of actual historical rates for the
preceding five-year period.

 Impact on Profit After Tax Impact on Equity
 Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower)
 2015 2014 2015 2014

 A$m A$m A$m A$m

AUD/USD +10% (2014: +10%) (12) (3) 166 177
AUD/USD -10% (2014: -10%) 14 3 (203) (217)

Significant assumptions used in the foreign currency exposure sensitivity analysis above include:
 Reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rates;

The reasonably possible movement of 10% (2014: 10%) was calculated by taking the USD spot rate as at
the reporting date, moving this spot rate by 10% (2014:10%) and then re-converting the USD into AUD
with the “new spot-rate”.  This methodology reflects the translation methodology undertaken by the Group.

 The translation of the net assets in subsidiaries with a functional currency other than AUD has not been
included in the sensitivity analysis as part of the equity movement; and

[…]

The Group’s input costs are exposed to price fluctuations, in particular to diesel and fuel prices. The Group
has entered into diesel/fuel swaps to manage its exposure to movements in diesel/fuel prices.

The Group undertakes short-term diesel/fuel hedging in line with budget to fix certain diesel and heavy fuel oil
costs.

 2015 2014

Maturing in less than

Quantity

Weighted
Average

Price

Fair

Value

Quantity

Weighted
Average

Price

Fair

Value
12 months (‘000s) US$ A$m (‘000s) US$ A$m

Diesel contracts (barrels) 414 76 - 471 118 2
Heavy fuel oil contracts (tonnes) 102 356 2 197 602 2

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of financial assets and financial liabilities held at the reporting
date to movement in gold, copper, diesel and heavy fuel oil commodity prices, with all other variables held
constant.  The 15% movement for gold, copper, diesel and heavy fuel oil prices (2014: 15%) are based on
reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using an observed range of actual historical rates for the
preceding five year period.

 Impact on Profit (1) Impact on Equity (3)
Post-tax gain/(loss) Higher / (Lower) Higher / (Lower)
 2015 2014 2015 2014
 A$m A$m A$m A$m

Gold (2)
Gold +15% (2014: +15%) 1 2 1 2
Gold -15% (2014: -15%) (1) (2) (1) (2)

Copper
Copper +15% (2014: +15%) 2 2 2 2
Copper -15% (2014: -15%) (2) (2) (2) (2)

Diesel
Diesel +15% (2014: +15%) 4 6 4 6
Diesel -15% (2014: -15%) (4) (6) (4) (6)

Heavy fuel oil
HFO +15% (2014: +15%) 5 14 5 14
HFO -15% (2014: -15%) (5) (14) (5) (14)

(1) Represents the impact of the movement in commodity prices on the balance of the financial assets and financial

liabilities at year end.
(2) The impact on profit predominantly relates to the change in value of the embedded derivative relating to quotational

period movements on gold sales (refer note 2(y)).
(3) As the majority of these derivatives are not in hedging relationships, all fair value movements are recognised in the

Income Statement and therefore the impact on equity only represents retained earnings impacts.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

Consolidated

2015 2014

Floating
Interest

 Fixed
Interest

Effective
Interest

Rate
Floating
Interest

 Fixed
Interest

Effective
Interest

Rate
 A$m A$m % A$m A$m %

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 258 - 0.3 141 - 0.4
 258   141 -
Financial Liabilities
Bilateral debt 1,270 - 1.6 1,730 - 1.7
Corporate bonds - 2,604 4.7 - 2,123 4.7
Private placement - 163 5.8 - 244 5.7
 1,270 2,767  1,730 2,367

 (1,012) (2,767)  (1,589) (2,367)

The other financial instruments of the Group not included in the above table are non-interest bearing and not
subject to interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-derivative
instruments at the reporting date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year
and held constant throughout the reporting period.  A 100 basis point increase or decrease is used and
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates over a financial
year.

 Impact on Profit Impact on Equity
Post-tax gain/(loss) Higher / (Lower) Higher / (Lower)
 2015 2014 2015 2014

 A$m A$m A$m A$m

+1% (100 basis points) (7) (11) (7) (11)
- 1% (100 basis points) 7 11 7 11

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

Newcrest Mining Limited – Annual Financial Report – Year Ended 30 June 2015 E 73

31. Financial Risk Management (continued)

(g) Fair Value

Fair value of financial instruments carried at amortised cost

Except as detailed in the following table, the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities
recognised at amortised cost in the financial statements approximate their fair value.

 Carrying amount Fair value
Financial Assets/(Liabilities) 2015 2014 2015 2014
 A$m A$m A$m A$m
Borrowings:
Fixed rate debt: (1)
- Corporate Bonds (2,589) (2,107) (2,390) (1,970)
- Private placement (163) (244) (169) (254)
 (2,752) (2,351) (2,559) (2,224)